

No. 23-867

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For The D.C. Circuit**

**Amici Curiae Brief of The 1939 Society,
Bet Tzedek, Center for the Study of Law &
Genocide, and Loyola Justice for Atrocities
Clinic In Support of Respondents**

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ <i>Counsel of Record</i> MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP 2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700 Los Angeles, CA 90067 BShatz@Manatt.com (310) 312-4000	PROF. MICHAEL J. BAZYLER OF COUNSEL ALC LAWYERS 303 N. Glenoaks Blvd., Suite 200 Burbank, CA 91502 MBazyler@ALCLawyers.com (310) 926-0149
---	---

(Additional counsel information on inside cover)

(Counsel information continued from front cover)

STANLEY W. LEVY
FOUNDING NATIONAL DIRECTOR
HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS JUSTICE NETWORK
10281 Cresta Dr.
Los Angeles, CA 90064

STANLEY GOLDMAN
FOUNDING DIRECTOR
CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW AND GENOCIDE
LMU Loyola Law School
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

RAJIKA L. SHAH
DIRECTOR
LOYOLA JUSTICE FOR ATROCITIES CLINIC
LMU Loyola Law School
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The 1939 Society,
Bet Tzedek, Center for the Study of Law and
Genocide, and Loyola Justice for Atrocities Clinic*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. NEITHER HUNGARY NOR ITS
SUPPORTERS, GERMANY AND THE
UNITED STATES, HAVE
DEMONSTRATED GOOD FAITH HERE ... 4

A. Hungary Seeks to Legislate the
Expropriation Exception Out of
Existence by Judicial Fiat 4

B. Germany Refuses to Take Responsibility
as the Architect of the Holocaust in
Hungary 6

C. The United States in Its Amicus Brief
Abdicates Its Historic Leadership Role in
Obtaining Redress for Holocaust
Victims..... 7

II. PROPERTY TAKINGS WERE
INSTRUMENTAL IN THE GENOCIDE OF
HUNGARIAN JEWS..... 11

A. Virulent Antisemitism in Hungary Began
Long Before War Broke Out 12

B. Looting, Thievery, and Deportations Leading
to Mass Murder Erased Jewish Existence in
Hungary..... 15

C.	Seized Property of Hungarian Jews Was Used to Fund Hungarian Economic Development, as well as the Jews' Own Genocide.....	19
D.	Secondary Takings of Hungarian Jewish Property Prevented Traceability in the Post-War Period.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	4
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 592 U.S. 207 (2024)	5, 6
<i>Simon v. The Republic of Hungary, Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt. (Mav Zrt.), and Rail Cargo Hungaria Zrt.</i> , 2011 WL 11924164 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20, 22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	9, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	4
------------------------------	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

Randolph L. Braham, <i>The Politics of Genocide: The Holocaust in Hungary</i> (Wayne State Univ. Press 2000)	16
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Address at the 12th and Concluding Plenary on the German Foundation</i> , U.S. Dep’t. of State: Archive (July 17, 2000).....	8

Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Imperfect Justice: Looted Assets, Slave Labor and The Unfinished Business of World War II</i> (Public Affairs 2009)	9
Saul Friedländer, <i>A Fundamentally Singular Crime</i> , 36 <i>J. Holocaust Research</i> 39 (2022).....	12
Saul Friedländer, <i>Nazi Germany and the Jews 1939-1945: The Years of Extermination</i> (Harper Collins 2008).....	16
Germany's Amicus Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2680 (2024).....	6
Holocaust Historical Society, <i>Joel Brand - Blood for Goods</i> (Feb. 6, 2021)	19
Michael J. Jordan, <i>The Roots of Hate</i> , 27 <i>World Policy J.</i> 99 (Fall 2010)	13
Gábor Kádár & Zoltán Vági, <i>Self-financing Genocide</i> (2004)	13
Klacsman, Borbála, <i>Neglected Restitution: The Relations of the Government Commission for Abandoned Property and the Hungarian Jews, 1945–1948</i> , 9 <i>Hungarian Hist. Rev.</i> 512 (2020)	22
János Kovács, <i>Neo-Antisemitism in Hungary</i> , 8 <i>Jewish Social Studies</i> 147 (1946).....	13

Dean Martin, <i>Robbing the Jews: The Confiscation of Jewish Property in the Holocaust 1933-1945</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2008)	16
Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States, <i>Progress Report on: The Mystery of the Hungarian "Gold Train"</i> (1999)	17
Raz Segal, <i>Beyond Holocaust Studies: Rethinking the Holocaust in Hungary</i> , 16 <i>Journal of Genocide Research</i> 1 (2014).....	16
U.S. Amicus Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2680 (2024).....	6, 7
U.S. Amicus Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	10
Zoltán Vági, László Csösz & Gábor Kádár, <i>The Holocaust in Hungary: Evolution of a Genocide</i> (Alta Mira Press 2013)	17
